APPENDIX C
EXTRACURRCIULAR SALARIES

This Letter of Agreement is entered between the Bridgman Board of Education (the “District”) and
the Bridgman 5-C Education Association MEA/NEA (the “Association”) who mutually agree to amend
Appendix C pages 33-35 of the current Bridgman Public Schools Teachers’ Master Contract 2019-

2022.

A.
B
C.
D. Athletic Coaches will be able to transfer into the Bridgman Public Schools system six (6)

am

The updated Appendix C goes into effect on July 1, 2021.

. The updated Appendix C is valid through the remainder of the 2019-2022 contract and

through the duration of the subsequent Teacher's Master Contract.
Athletic Coaches will “top out” at the completion of Level 12.

years/Level five (5) of prior sport specific coaching experience either at Bridgman Public
Schools or another public school district located in the State of Michigan.

The contents of the updated Appendix C in not retroactive.

Payment for all Appendix C activities will be made at the conclusion of a season and/or
activity.

A formal evaluation will be conducted annually by the District Athletic Director on each
Varsity coach. In consultation with the Varsity coach, the District Athletic Director will
complete a formal evaluation on each Middle School and/or Sub-Varsity coach. The final
evaluation will be placed in the coach’s personnel file.

A formal evaluation will be conducted annually by the Building Principal on each club advisor
and placed in the advisor's personnel file.

Any employee who wishes to start a new club and/or activity at Bridgman Public Schools
shall submit a written proposal describing the activity of the club/activity; to the Building
Principal where said club/activity will take place.

The Building Principal will then schedule a meeting with the employee to discuss the
proposal.

If the Building Principal approves the proposal, he/she will then submit the proposal with
additional information and/or comments to the Office of the Superintendent for final approval.

If the Office of the Superintendent approves the proposal, the employee will be paid $500.00
per year until the contract expires and then a determination will be made through the

negotiations process if said club/activity should be added permanently into Appendix C of the
Master Contract.

Each year, during the evaluation cycle, the Building Principal will determine the validity and
sustainability of each club in their building for the following school year and report the
approved Clubs and Activities to the Office of the Superintendent by June 15.



Academic Clubs

Extra-Curricular

e 7"and 8™ Grade Class Trip 2 person
e BES Reading Believers 3 person
e BHS National Honor Society 2 person
e RMS Broadcast Club 1 person
¢ RMS Yearbook Club 2 person
Service Clubs
e BES Student Council 1 person
¢ BHS Student Senate 1 person
e BHS GSA Ciub 1 person
e BHS interact Club 1 person
e BHS Key Club 1 person
e RMS Student Council 1 person
e BHS SADD Club 1 person
Student Recreation Clubs
e BES Garden Club 1 person
* RMS Chess Club 1 person
e RMS Cooking Club 1 person
» RMS Garden Club 1 person
Competition Clubs
e BES First Lego League 1 person
* BES Science Olympiad Club 1 person
e BHS Science Olympiad Club 1 person
o BHS DECA Club 1 person
e BHS E-Sports Club 1 person
¢ RMS Math Counts 1 person
e BHS Quiz Bowl Club 1 person
¢ RMS First Lego League 1 person
e RMS Quiz Bowl 1 person
e RMS Science Olympiad 1 person
e RMS Sideline Cheer (Boys' Basketball) 1 person
Fine Arts Clubs
e 5" and 6" Grade Choir Club 1 person
e Band Activities (Districtwide) 1 person
¢ District Talent Show 1 person
e BHS and RMS Glee Club 1 person
¢  School Musical/School Play (Districtwide)
Class Advisory
¢ 9" Grade Class Sponsor 2 person
¢ 10 Grade Class Sponsor 2 person
¢ 11" Grade Class Sponsor 2 person
e 12" Grade Class Sponsor 2 person

$500.00 per person
$500.00 per person
$1,500.00 per person
$3,500.00

$500.00 per person

$1,500.00
$2,000.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$2,000.00
$1,000.00

$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00

$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$1,000.00
$2,500.00
$1,000.00
$1,500.00
$1,000.00
$1,200.00
$1,000.00
$1.000.00
$750.00

$1,000.00

$4,500.00

$1,250.00

$1,000.00

$2,500.00 (1 person)

$1,250.00 per person (2 person)

$500.00 per person
$850.00 per person
$1,000.00 per person
$850.00 per person



EALL

Athletics

Varsity Football Head Coach

JV Football Coach/Varsity Football Asst. Coach
Varsity Football Asst. Coach

Varsity Football Asst. Coach

Middle School Feotball Coach

Middle School Assistant Football Coach

Varsity High School Cross Country Coach
Middle School Cross Country Coach

Varsity Girls Swim Coach

Varsity Girls Diving Coach

Varsity Girls Volleyball Coach

JV Girls Volleyball Coach/Girls Varsity Asst. Coach
8 Grade Girls Volleyball Coach

7" Grade Girls Volleyball Coach

Varsity Boys Soccer Coach

Middle School Boys Soccer Coach

Varsity Boys Tennis Coach

Varsity Football Sideline Cheer Coach

WINTER

Varsity Boys Basketball Head Coach
JV Boys Basketbail Coach
g'h Boys Basketball Coach
8t Grade Boys Basketball Coach

7' Grade Boys Basketball Coach

Varsity Girls Basketball Coach

JV Girls Basketball Coach/Asst. Varsity Girls Coach
8 Grade Girls Basketball Coach

7" Grade Girls Basketball Coach

Varsity Boys Swim Coach

Varsity Boys Diving Coach

Varsity Basketball Sideline Cheer Coach

Varsity Competitive Cheer Coach

SPRING

Varsity Boys Baseball Varsity Coach

JV Boys Baseball Coach/Asst. Varsity Baseball Coach
Varsity High School Girls Track Coach

Varsity High School Boys Track Coach

Middle School Boys Track Coach

Middle School Girls Track Coach

Varsity Co-Ed Golf Coach

Varsity Girls Softball Coach

JV Girls Softball Coach/Asst. Varsity Softball Coach
Varsity Girls Soccer Coach

Middle Scheol Girls Soccer Coach

Varsity Girls Tennis Coach

/Asst. Varsity Boys Coach

14.5%
11%/9.5%
9.5%
9.5%
8.0%
4.0%
11.5%
6.0%
12.5%
6.5%
12.5%
8.5%/7.0%
6.0%
6.0%
10.0%
6.0%
10.0%
6.0%

17.5%
11.0%/9.5%
9.5%

6.0%

6.0%

17.5%
11.0%/9.5%
6.0%

6.0%

12.5%

6.5%

6.0%

10.0%

11.0%
7.5%16.0%
10.0%
10.0%
6.0%

6.0%
10.0%
11.0%
7.5%/6.0%
10.0%
6.0%
10.0%



Bridgman 5-C Education.Association
Eric Ramso, President Angie(les, President BEA
Bndgman Public Zchools Board of Ed.

Tlshla Roberts, Secretary Amy Knowitpn, Secretary BEA
Bridgman Public Schools Board of Ed.
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