#### APPENDIX C

#### **EXTRACURRCIULAR SALARIES**

This Letter of Agreement is entered between the Bridgman Board of Education (the "District") and the Bridgman 5-C Education Association MEA/NEA (the "Association") who mutually agree to amend Appendix C pages 33-35 of the current Bridgman Public Schools Teachers' Master Contract 2019-2022.

- A. The updated Appendix C goes into effect on July 1, 2021.
- B. The updated Appendix C is valid through the remainder of the 2019-2022 contract and through the duration of the subsequent Teacher's Master Contract.
- C. Athletic Coaches will "top out" at the completion of Level 12.
- D. Athletic Coaches will be able to transfer into the Bridgman Public Schools system six (6) years/Level five (5) of prior sport specific coaching experience either at Bridgman Public Schools or another public school district located in the State of Michigan.
- E. The contents of the updated Appendix C in not retroactive.
- F. Payment for all Appendix C activities will be made at the conclusion of a season and/or activity.
- G. A formal evaluation will be conducted annually by the District Athletic Director on each Varsity coach. In consultation with the Varsity coach, the District Athletic Director will complete a formal evaluation on each Middle School and/or Sub-Varsity coach. The final evaluation will be placed in the coach's personnel file.
- H. A formal evaluation will be conducted annually by the Building Principal on each club advisor and placed in the advisor's personnel file.
- I. Any employee who wishes to start a new club and/or activity at Bridgman Public Schools shall submit a written proposal describing the activity of the club/activity; to the Building Principal where said club/activity will take place.

The Building Principal will then schedule a meeting with the employee to discuss the proposal.

If the Building Principal approves the proposal, he/she will then submit the proposal with additional information and/or comments to the Office of the Superintendent for final approval.

If the Office of the Superintendent approves the proposal, the employee will be paid \$500.00 per year until the contract expires and then a determination will be made through the negotiations process if said club/activity should be added permanently into Appendix C of the Master Contract.

Each year, during the evaluation cycle, the Building Principal will determine the validity and sustainability of each club in their building for the following school year and report the approved Clubs and Activities to the Office of the Superintendent by June 15.

### Extra-Curricular

### **Academic Clubs**

•	7th and 8th Grade Class Trip	2 person	\$500.00 per person
•	BES Reading Believers	3 person	\$500.00 per person
•	BHS National Honor Society	2 person	\$1,500.00 per person
•	RMS Broadcast Club	1 person	\$3,500.00
•	RMS Yearbook Club	2 person	\$500.00 per person

### Service Clubs

•	BES Student Council	1 person	\$1,500.00
•	BHS Student Senate	1 person	\$2,000.00
•	BHS GSA Club	1 person	\$1,000.00
•	BHS Interact Club	1 person	\$1,000.00
•	BHS Key Club	1 person	\$1,000.00
•	RMS Student Council	1 person	\$2,000.00
•	BHS SADD Club	1 person	\$1,000.00

### **Student Recreation Clubs**

•	BES Garden Club	1 person	\$1,000.00
•	RMS Chess Club	1 person	\$1,000.00
•	RMS Cooking Club	1 person	\$1,000.00
•	RMS Garden Club	1 person	\$1,000,00

### **Competition Clubs**

•	BES First Lego League	1 person	\$1,000.00
•	BES Science Olympiad Club	1 person	\$1,000.00
•	BHS Science Olympiad Club	1 person	\$1,000.00
•	BHS DECA Club	1 person	\$2,500.00
•	BHS E-Sports Club	1 person	\$1,000.00
•	RMS Math Counts	1 person	\$1,500.00
•	BHS Quiz Bowl Club	1 person	\$1,000.00
•	RMS First Lego League	1 person	\$1,200.00
•	RMS Quiz Bowl	1 person	\$1,000.00
•	RMS Science Olympiad	1 person	\$1,000.00
•	RMS Sideline Cheer (Boys' Basketball)	1 person	\$750.00

### Fine Arts Clubs

•	5 <sup>th</sup> and 6 <sup>th</sup> Grade Choir Club	1 person	\$1,000.00
•	Band Activities (Districtwide)	1 person	\$4,500.00
•	District Talent Show	1 person	\$1,250.00
•	BHS and RMS Glee Club	1 person	\$1,000.00
•	School Musical/School Play (Districtwide)	• .	\$2,500.00 (1 person)

\$1,250.00 per person (2 person)

### **Class Advisory**

•	9th Grade Class Sponsor	2 person	\$500.00 per person
•	10 Grade Class Sponsor	2 person	\$850.00 per person
•	11th Grade Class Sponsor	2 person	\$1,000.00 per person
•	12th Grade Class Sponsor	2 person	\$850.00 per person

## **Athletics**

### **FALL**

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Varsity Football Head Coach JV Football Coach/Varsity Football Asst. Coach Varsity Football Asst. Coach Varsity Football Asst. Coach Middle School Football Coach Middle School Assistant Football Coach Varsity High School Cross Country Coach Middle School Cross Country Coach Varsity Girls Swim Coach Varsity Girls Diving Coach Varsity Girls Volleyball Coach JV Girls Volleyball Coach/Girls Varsity Asst. Coach 8th Grade Girls Volleyball Coach	14.5% 11%/9.5% 9.5% 9.5% 8.0% 4.0% 11.5% 6.0% 12.5% 6.5% 12.5% 8.5%/7.0%
•	8th Grade Girls Volleyball Coach	6.0%
•	7th Grade Girls Volleyball Coach	6.0%
•	Varsity Boys Soccer Coach	10.0%
•	Middle School Boys Soccer Coach	6.0%
•	Varsity Boys Tennis Coach	10.0%
•	Varsity Football Sideline Cheer Coach	6.0%

# **WINTER**

•	Varsity Boys Basketball Head Coach	17.5%
•	JV Boys Basketball Coach /Asst. Varsity Boys Coach	11.0%/9.5%
•	9th Boys Basketball Coach	9.5%
•	8th Grade Boys Basketball Coach	6.0%
•	7 <sup>th</sup> Grade Boys Basketball Coach	6.0%
•	Varsity Girls Basketball Coach	17.5%
• '	JV Girls Basketball Coach/Asst. Varsity Girls Coach	11.0%/9.5%
•	8th Grade Girls Basketball Coach	6.0%
•	7th Grade Girls Basketball Coach	6.0%
•	Varsity Boys Swirn Coach	12.5%
•	Varsity Boys Diving Coach	6.5%
•	Varsity Basketball Sideline Cheer Coach	6.0%
•	Varsity Competitive Cheer Coach	10.0%

# **SPRING**

• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	Varsity Boys Baseball Varsity Coach JV Boys Baseball Coach/Asst. Varsity Baseball Coach Varsity High School Girls Track Coach Varsity High School Boys Track Coach Middle School Boys Track Coach Middle School Girls Track Coach Varsity Co-Ed Golf Coach Varsity Girls Softball Coach JV Girls Softball Coach/Asst. Varsity Softball Coach Varsity Girls Soccer Coach Middle School Girls Soccer Coach	11.0% 7.5%/6.0% 10.0% 10.0% 6.0% 6.0% 11.0% 7.5%/6.0%
•	Middle School Girls Soccer Coach Varsity Girls Tennis Coach	10.0% 6.0% 10.0%

Eric Ramso, President Bridgman Public Schools Board of Ed.  Tishia Roberts, Secretary Bridgman Public Schools Board of Ed.	Angie Ales, President BEA  Amy Knowiton, Secretary BEA
5-17-2021	5 - 21 - 21
Date	Date